INDER OF INTER AN ADDRESS OF THE INTERNATIONAL ADDR	2			OR	DER FOR	RSUPP	LIES OF	R SERVIC	ES	<u>-</u> -			PA	GE OF PAG	GES
3 OESNAD. SOURCEARDING CONTRACTOR IN CONTRACTOR SEGMENTS IN CONTRACTOR AND AND CONTRACTOR AND CO	IMPORTANT	: Mark all pac	kages and papers with co	ntract and/or or	der numbers.			BPATRO-03-	06-046				1		7
3 DIGEN D. LOOPLATCH N. LARDING PREVENCE N. LARDING CONTRACT Regulatory Contaston TOTA 4 SEAR OFFICIAL CONTRACT Regulatory Contaston D1: A Contracts Regulatory Contaston D1: A Contracts Regulatory Contaston D1: A Contracts D1: A Contract D1	1. DATE OF	ORDER	AR 1 6 2007						.	6. SH	IP TO:				
T03 Image: Additional content of the second of the secon	3. ORDER N	0.	MODIFICATION NO.			E NO.		a. NAME C	F CONSIGNED	Regulatory	Commis	sion			
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comination Bit of Contraction CONTRACTOR BUT 143-6310 Mail Stops - 1-12 Image: 100 million CONTRACTOR STOP Comination Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Emproved million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Emproved million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Emproved million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million Image: 100 million	T004														
Mail Stop 7: C1 22555 Veablington DC 2335 INME CONTINUENT ARES CONTENTION ARES OURSENTON ARES CONTENTION ARES CONTENTION AREA CONTENT AREA CONTENT A	U.S. I Div. d	Nuclear F of Contra	Regulatory Commi						ard L. Gr	enier		6 5747		- 70.005	
ANSE CORPORTION ANSE COVERNETTON ANSE C			20555					Washi				G. SIAI			
ARES CORPORATION ANALYSE CREATED AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN		CONTRACTOR	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	. TO:	· · · · ·			T. SHOP VIA	l .						
Reference (C) Description of the main and considered on the set of the constraints of t	ARES (CORPORATI	ON							8. 1	TYPE OF OF	DER			
Press Number Address 1440 CADERS	b. COMPANY	NAME												ne on the reve	area thic
a GTV BUILLINGAME BUILLINGAME BUILLINGAM			7E STE 390		<u> . </u>			Please fum conditions a and on the	ish the following specified on bot attached sheet,	h sides of this orde	r	delivery order is contained on it issued subject	s subject to i his side only to the terms	instructions of this form an and condition	nd is
A CODUME ON APPROPRIATION DATAGE CONTINUET TO PAGE ACCEPTANCE ACCEPTANCE S35, 769 PES MILLION CONTON CONTRACTOR S200 ACCEPTANCE AC		VCAME						delivery as	indicated.			of the above-ni	Imbered cor	ntract.	
11: BLASES GLASSFCATCH(Check sponsells both) I: a both b other train saml c. DEAD/ANTAGED g. SETVICE. I: a both b other train saml c. DEAD/ANTAGED g. SETVICE. I: a WOMEN-OWNED I: ARACE OF I: DEMERGING SUMLIBURESS II: DEMERGING SUMLIBURESS I: a NACE OF I: DEMERGING SUMLIBURESS II: DEMERGING SUMLIBURESS II: DEMERGING SUMLIBURESS I: a NACE OF I: DOMERTINE IN NO. II: DEMERGING SUMLIBURESS II: DEMERGING SUMLIBURESS I: BARCED OF TASK ORDER MO. 004 II: SUMNTY UNIT INTELE/EXALUATION OF THE TECHICAL ADEQUACY OF NEW PWR SUPPLIES OF TASK ORDER NO. 004 II: SUPPLIES COST: \$35, 769.00 See CINTINIATION Page See CINTINIATION Page I: SUPPLIES OF THE CONCEL RESPONDE TO GENERIC LETTER II: SHOPPIG FORM II: SHOPPIG FORM See CINTINIATION Page I: SUPPLIES OF FERFORMANCE: 03/14/2007-06/13/2007 II: SUPPLIES OF THE CONCEL FORMANCE: 03/14/2007-06/13/2007 See CINTINIATION Page III: SHOPPIG FORM I: MALE MODEL TO II: SHOPPIG FORM II: GROSS SHOPPIG WEGHT ZE NOTICE NO. \$325, 769.00 FERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 03/14/2007-06/13/2007 III: SHOP OTHER FORMANCE: 03/14/2007-06/13/2007 IIII: SHOP OTHER FORMANCE: 03/14/2007-06/13/2007 Set B	9. ACCOUNT B&R : 72	ING AND APPE 20-15-111	-104, Job Code:	J-3304, B	ÓN Page OC:252A	1.200		10. REQUI	SITIONING OFF	ice NRR	1	·····			ā
X SMUL b. DTHER THAN SMUL c. DISADVARTAGED N/A I WOMEN-OWNED i + KASZUNG I SMACE OF I GOVERNMENT BL NO. VEREANL WEEKAN OWNED N/A I WOMEN-OWNED i + KASZUNG I GOVERNMENT BL NO. VEREANL WEEKAN OWNED N/A I WOMEN-OWNED ii ACCEPTANCE II GOVERNMENT BL NO. VEREANL OWNED N/A I WOMEN-OWNED iii ACCEPTANCE III GOVERNMENT BL NO. VEREANL OWNED N/A I WOMEN-OWNED III GOVERNMENT BL NO. UNIT VEREANL OWNED N/A I WOMEN-OWNED IIII GOVERNMENT BL NO. UNIT VEREANL OWNED VEREANL I SUANCE OF TASK ORDER NO. 0.04 IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	FFS NF	RR06046	-					<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
d WOMEHOWNED d + VERZee d + VERZEEE d + VERZEEEE d + VERZEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE					SMALL		C. DISADVAN	TAGED							
11. BUACC OF 14. GOVERNMENT BA. HO. IN GOVERNMENT DE LOCULAT TENNE N/A IN GOVERNMENT DE LOCULAT TENNE N/A IN GOVERNMENT DE LOCULAT TENNE N/A IN SCHEDULE (See noverse for Repection) IL GOVERNMENT DE LOCULAT TENNE N/A IN SCHEDULE (See noverse for Repection) IL GOVERNMENT DE LOCULAT TENNE N/A IL GOVERNMENT DE LOCULAT TENNE N/A IL GOVERNMENT DE LOCULAT TENNE SUPPLES OF THE CONTER RESPONSE TO GENERAL C LETTER (GL) 2004-02 TOTAL ESTIMATED COST: \$35,769.00 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 03/14/2007-06/13/2007 IL BAPPING POINT	d. WOM	EN-OWNED		. HUBZone			f. EMERGING	SMALIBUSINES	S	VETERAN-					
I. ACCEPTANCE II. EXCEPTION II. ECONTRACTOR II. EDWEED OR BERNOLES III. DOWNTRY UT U III. EDWEED OR BERNOLES III. SUANCE OF TASK ORDER NO. 0.04 STITLE STINATED COST III. TECHTICAL ADEQUACY OF NEW PWR SDP DESIGN OF THE OCONEE RESPONSE TO GENERIC LETTER IGUI 2004-02 TOTAL ESTIMATED COST III. S35, 769.00 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 03/14/2007-06/13/2007 CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE REQUIRED ON PAGE 2 OF 2 III. SHAPPING POINT IIII. SHAPPING POINT III. SHAPPING POINT IIII. SHAPPING POINT IIII. SHAPPING POINT IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII			13. PLACE OF				14. GOVERN	MENT B/L NO.		ER TO F.O.B. POI		16. DIS	COUNT TE	RMS	
ITENNO. SUPPLIES DR SERVICES OWNETTY (b) UNT PRCE (c) ANDUNT DUNTL (c) ISSUANCE OF TASK ORDER NO. 004 TITLE:EVALUATION OF THE TECHICAL ADEQUACY OF NEW PWR SUPPLIES EVALUATION OF THE TECHICAL ADEQUACY OF NEW PWR (GL) 2004-02 See CONTINUATION Page See CONTINUATION Page TOTAL ESTIMATED COST: \$35,769.00 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 03/14/2007-06/13/2007 See CONTINUATION Page See CONTINUATION Page CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE REQUIRED ON PAGE 2 OF 2 Is SHEPPING WEIGHT 22. MADE NO. \$35,769.00 BEE BLING MISTING MONS MISTING MONS Is SHEPPING PONT Is GROSS SHEPPING WEIGHT 22. MADE NO. \$35,769.00 It SHEPPING PONT Is GROSS SHEPPING WEIGHT 22. MADE NO. \$35,769.00 1700 1700 1700 1014 \$35,769.00 BEE BLING MISTING MONS MISTING MONS Is SHEPPING PONT Is GROSS SHEPPING WEIGHT 22. MADE NO. \$35,769.00 21. MAL INVOCE TO: It SHEPPING PONT Is SHEPPING PONT 22. MADE NO. \$35,769.00 INTERCONSTRUCT It MAL INVOCE TO: It MAL INVOCE TO: 1700 1700 1014 1700 1014 1700 1014 22. UNITED STATES OF ADES OF ADES OF ADES MISTINGTON Is STATE DC 20555 1200 1014 1014 1014 22. UNITED STATE OF ADEREAL SY (Stranting) Is STATE DC 20555 1000 1014 10000 1014	. INSPECTIO	N	b. A0	CEPTANCE								N/	A		
ITEEMO. SUPPLIES OR SERVICES ORDERED (c) UNIT PRICE AACUNT (c) ACCEPTED (c) ISSUANCE OF TASK ORDER NO. 004 ISSUANCE OF THE TECHICAL ADEQUACY OF NEW PWR (GL) 2004-02 See CONTINUATION OF THE TECHICAL ADEQUACY OF NEW PWR (GL) 2004-02 See CONTINUATION Page See CONTINUATION Page TOTAL ESTIMATED COST: \$35,769.00 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 03/14/2007-06/13/2007 See CONTINUATION Page See CONTINUATION Page CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE REQUIRED ON PAGE 2 OF 2 ISSUE PERIOD S35,769.00 SEE BILING NSTRUCTORS IS. SHEPPING POINT IS. SHEPPING WEIGHT ZI. MAULENT CON SEE BILING NSTRUCTORS IS. SHEPPING POINT IS. SHEPPING WEIGHT ZI. MAULENT CON SEE BILING NSTRUCTORS IS. SHEPPING POINT IS. SHEPPING WEIGHT ZI. MAULENT CON SEE BILING NSTRUCTORS IS. SHEPPING POINT IS. SHEPPING WEIGHT ZI. MAULENT CON SEE BILING NSTRUCTORS IS. MUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION DIVISION IS. MUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION DIVISION NETWORES STATE SIGNATURE CONTACTS 22. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ATTENT DE CONCESS OF DOBLES IS. STATE DC SIGNATURE 20555 IS. MAULENCOMERS 22. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AUTOR STATES OF AMERICA IS. STATE DC SIGNATURE 20555 IS. MAULENCOMERS			L			17. SCHEDU	JLE (See revers	e for Rejections)							
TITLE: EVALUATION OF THE TECHCAL ADEQUACY OF NEW PWR SUMP DESIGN OF THE OCONCE RESPONSE TO GENERIC LETTER (GL) 2004-02 See CONTINUATION Page See CONTINUATION OF THE OCONCE RESPONSE TO GENERIC LETTER (GL) 2004-02 See CONTINUATION Page TOTAL ESTIMATED COST: \$35,769.00 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 03/14/2007-06/13/2007 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 03/14/2007-06/13/2007 CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE REQUIRED ON PAGE 2 OF 2 IN ME 10. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT SEE BLUND METELLIND METELLIND REVENSE 21. MME NOICE TO: 10. S. NUCLEAR REQUIRED ON PAGE 2 OF 2 IN ME 21. MME NOICE TO: 10. S. NUCLEAR REQUIRED ON PAGE 2 OF 2 SEE BLUND METELLIND ALL SLOPE TO: 2. STATE 20. NNOCE NO. 2. STATE SETURATIONS METELLIND METELLIND ALL SLOPE TO: 2. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY (Signawr) 4. STATE DC 22. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY (Signawr) 23. NME (Typed) XAL SLOPE TO: XAL SL									ORDERED		PRICE			ACC	CEPTED
SUMP DESIGN OF THE OCONEE RESPONSE TO GENERIC LETTER (GL) 2004-02 TOTAL ESTIMATED COST: \$35,769.00 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 03/14/2007-06/13/2007 CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE REQUIRED ON PAGE 2 OF 2		ISSUAN	CE OF TASK ORDER	R NO. 004											
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST: \$35,769.00 PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 03/14/2007-06/13/2007 CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE REQUIRED ON PAGE 2 OF 2 CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE REQUIRED ON PAGE 2 OF 2 IS. SHEPPING POINT IS. GROSS SHEPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. S35,769.00 TTD/L CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE REQUIRED ON PAGE 2 OF 2 IS. SHEPPING POINT IS. GROSS SHEPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. S35,769.00 TTD/L CONTRACTOR S35,769.00		SUMP DI	ESIGN OF THE OCC							See COM	TINUAT	ION Page			
PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 03/14/2007-06/13/2007 CONTRACTOR SIGNATURE REQUIRED ON PAGE 2 OF 2 Is SHAPPING POINT Is SHAPPING POINT <td></td> <td>TOTAL H</td> <td>ESTIMATED COST:</td> <td>\$35,769.0</td> <td>00</td> <td></td>		TOTAL H	ESTIMATED COST:	\$35,769.0	00										
SEE BILLING INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 18. SHIPPING POINT 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 18. SHIPPING POINT 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 18. SHIPPING POINT 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 5. STREET ADDRESS (or PO. Box) Attin: DR-03-06-046 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS INST						2007									
SEE BILLING INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 18. SHIPPING POINT 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 18. SHIPPING POINT 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 18. SHIPPING POINT 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 5. STREET ADDRESS (or PO. Box) Attin: DR-03-06-046 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS INST															
SEE BILLING INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 18. SHIPPING POINT 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 18. SHIPPING POINT 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 18. SHIPPING POINT 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 19. GROSS SHIPPING WEIGHT 20. INVOICE NO. \$35,769.00 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 5. STREET ADDRESS (or PO. Box) Attin: DR-03-06-046 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCTIONS INSTRUCTIONS NEVERSE 17(h) INSTRUCTIONS INST															
SEE BILLING INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE 21. MAIL INVOICE TO: 21. MAIL INVOICE TO: 22. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY (Signature) 22. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY (Signature) 23. NAME (Typed) Kala Shankar Contracting Officer TITLE: CONTRACTING/ORDERING OFFICER 1 SUNSI REVIEW COMPLETE 0PTIONE TABLE AND		CONTRAC	CTOR SIGNATURE F	REQUIRED C	N PAGE 2	OF 2									
SEE BILLING INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE 21. MAIL INVOICE TO: 21. MAIL INVOICE TO: 22. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY (Signature) 22. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY (Signature) 23. NAME (Typed) Kala Shankar Contracting Officer TITLE: CONTRACTING/ORDERING OFFICER 1 SUNSI REVIEW COMPLETE 0PTIONE TABLE AND															
SEE BILLING INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE 21. MAIL INVOICE TO: 21. MAIL INVOICE TO: 22. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY (Signature) 22. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY (Signature) 23. NAME (Typed) Kala Shankar Contracting Officer TITLE: CONTRACTING/ORDERING OFFICER 1 SUNSI REVIEW COMPLETE 0PTIONE TABLE AND															-
SEE BILLING INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE NAME U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Division of Contracts STREET ADDRESS (or P.O. Box) Attn: DR-03-06-046 Mail Stop: T-7-I-2 C. CITY Washington U.S. TATE DC DC DC DC DC NAME (Typed) Kala Shankar Contracting Officer TITLE: CONTRACTING/ORDERING OFFICER DC DC					19. GR	USS SHIPP	ING WEIGHT		20. INVOI	JE NO.			\$35,76	ł	
SEE BILING INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Division of Contracts peges) 0 Division of Contracts 17(1). GRAND 1 STREET ADDRESS (or P.O. Box) Attn: Dr-03-06-046 Mail Stop: T-7-I-2 1 c. CITY I.STATES OF AMERICA BY (Signature) 23. NAME (Typed) Kala Shankar Contracting Officer TITLE: CONTRACTING/ORDERING OFFICER 23. NAME (Typed) Kala Shankar Contracting Officer TITLE: CONTRACTING/ORDERING OFFICER			n NANAE		21. MA		TO:]			Т	TOTAL
REVERSE b. STREET ADDRESS (or P.O. Box) Attn: DR-03-06-046 Mail Stop: T-7-I-2 c. CITY Washington 17(I). GRAND TOTAL 22. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY (Signature) d. STATE DC 20555 23. NAME (Typed) Kala Shankar Contracting Officer TITLE: CONTRACTING/ORDERING OFFICER 1 AUTIMENT AUTOMACIA BUNSI REVIEW COMPLETE 0PTIONE THE TABLE AU VA/2006)	INSTRUC	CTIONS	U.S. Nuclea			ssion									
22. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY (Signature) KGLC Shantan BY (Signature) KGLC Shantan BUNSI REVIEW COMPLETE OPTIONAL TABLES OF AMERICA BUNSI REVIEW COMPLETE			Attn: DR-03	-06-046										GR	RAND
ZZ UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BY (Signature) KGLC Shantan SUNSI REVIEW COMPLETE OPTIONAL TAMENTAL OFFICER 1 OPTIONAL TAMENTAL VA(2006)			c. CITY					1		-				ТО	HAL
AUTILIAU SUNSI REVIEW COMPLETE				otra	· <u>·</u> ··			·	Kal	a Shankar	fficer				-
	AUTTEME	LATE	AIIMUUN	SL	INSI R	EVIE	W CO	MPLE	1	_				R V/4/200	<u>1</u>

In accordance with Section A.10, <u>Task Order Procedures</u>, of blanket purchase agreement number DR-03-06-046, this executes Task Order No. 004. The effort shall be performed in accordance with the enclosed Statement of Work (Attachment 1).

Task Order No. 004 shall be in effect from March 14, 2007 through June 13, 2007, with a cost ceiling of \$35,769. See Attachment 2 for a cost breakdown.

The following individual is considered to be essential to the successful performance for work hereunder: Mr. Clinton J. Shaffer. The Contractor agrees that such personnel shall not be removed from the effort under the task order without compliance with Contract Clause A.8, <u>Key Personnel</u>.

The issuance of this task order does not amend any terms or conditions of the subject contract.

Your contacts during the course of this task order are:

Technical Matters:	Bernard Grenier Project Officer (301) 415-2726	Contractual Matters:	Kala Shankar Contracting Officer (301) 415-6310

Acceptance of Task Order No. 004 should be made by having an official, authorized to bind your organization, execute three copies of this document in the space provided and return two copies to the Contracting Officer. You should retain the third copy for your records.

2

ACCEPTED: Task Order No. 004

KAHHRYN MAASSAN

NAME

2

,

SR. VICE PRESIDENT

Statement of Work for Task Order 4 under DR-03-06-046

- Title: Evaluation of the Technical Adequacy of New PWR Sump Design of the Oconee Response to Generic Letter (GL) 2004-02
- Technical Monitor: Ralph Architzel, office: 301/415-2804; cell 301-728-2851; E-mail: <u>REA@NRC.GOV</u>

TAC Number: Unit 1 = MC4698; Unit 2 = MC46699; Unit 3 = MC46700

BACKGROUND

÷

In June, 2003, the NRC identified Generic Safety Issue (GSI)-191, involving the potential for clogging of recirculation sump screens in pressurized water reactors (PWRs). Based on the findings of the GSI-191 ("Assessment of Debris Accumulation on PWR Sump Performance") study conducted by the NRC Office of Nuclear Regulatory Research on ECCS suction/containment sump clogging in PWRs, the NRC staff issued a Safety Evaluation (SE) and a Generic Letter (GL) 2004-02 pertaining to the PWR sump design guideline report developed by the Nuclear Energy Institute (NEI) in conjunction with the PWR Owners group. Through this GL and using the guidance approved by the SE, licensees are requested to proceed to resolve the GSI-191 issue for each PWR plant. The NRC staff, through audit of licensees' responses to GL-2004-02, is reviewing implementation of the GL, specifically of the new sump designs in accordance with NRC requirements.

NRC staff has decided to audit the Oconee Nuclear Station to verify and confirm that their new sump strainer performance is in compliance with the 10 CFR 50.46.

OBJECTIVE

The objective of this task order is to obtain engineering expertise from ARES Corporation to assist the staff in determining the technical adequacy of the GSI-191 Sump Clogging Issue analysis of the Oconee Nuclear Station.

TECHNICAL AND OTHER SPECIAL QUALIFICATIONS REQUIRED

One senior level mechanical engineer with extensive experience on PWR LOCA analyses and containment analysis. This includes areas such as LOCA break selection, debris generation, debris characteristics, debris transport (including the emerging area of sump and containment pool "near-field effect"), recirculation water hold-up volumes, strainer design and performance, strainer head-loss and vortexing and emergency core cooling system (ECCS) and containment spray pump net-positive suction head (NPSH).

WORK REQUIREMENTS

<u>Tasks</u>

 a. Based on the guidance in the NRC Safety Evaluation for GSI-191 and NRC Regulatory Guide 1.82, Revision 3, review Oconee's proposed design based on the available documents and identify deficiencies and the need for additional or clarifying information to be obtained from the licensee. Discuss the results by telephone with the Technical Monitor. Coordinate the review activity with other members through the Technical Monitor.

b. Prepare a brief summary for the MBLR.

- 2. Travel to the Oconee Nuclear Station (currently planned first day onsite is March 26, 2007) to assist the NRC in the conduct of an audit of the new Oconee strainer design in the areas of debris generation, transport, characterization, strainer testing and head loss and associated analyses; identify any open items. Prepare a technical letter report.
 - a. Preliminary draft.

b. Incorporate NRC comments and prepare the final report.

- Based on NRC guidance documents referenced above and any further review guidance provided by the NRC and information gathered during the audit provided by NRC, review and evaluate the licensee's responses to the open items. Participate in telephone conference calls to assist in resolving the open items. Prepare a technical letter report.
 - a. Draft.

b. Incorporate NRC comments and prepare the final report.

Completion Schedule

Two days prior to the audit; the trip scheduled for the week of March 26, 2007.

In the next reporting period.

One week after completion of the on site audit.

One week after receipt of NRC comments.

Three weeks after completion of the audit or after receipt of the last response from the licensee.

One week after receipt of NRC comments.

LEVEL OF EFFORT

ŧ

The estimated level of effort in professional staff days apportioned among the tasks are as follows: <u>Tasks</u> <u>Level of Effort (days)</u>

1.	7.0
2.	9.5
3.	8.5
Total	25.0

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

The projected period of performance is three months from authorization of work.

DELIVERABLES

Technical Reporting Requirements

- NOTE: All reports are to be submitted electronically using WordPerfect XP (Font Arial regular 11 point) or compatible software program to the Technical Monitor with a copy provided to the Project Officer. In all correspondence, include the following information: JCN No., Task No., the applicant, the facility, TAC No., and NRC/NRR Branch: Safety Issue Resolution Branch (SSIB)
- At the completion of Task 1, inform the Technical Monitor via telephone of specific technical areas to be targeted during the audit and provide any team coordination issues within the assigned scope of review. Provide a summary containing the work performed and results attained in the Monthly Business Letter Report under the Work Performed during the Period section.
- 2. At the completion of Task 2, submit a technical letter report, draft and final as appropriate, that contains a list of any outstanding issues ("open items") with the basis or bases clearly articulated, including the significance of these outstanding issues relative to a conclusion of licensee GL 2004-02 corrective action adequacy identified during the audit. Include a short description of the issue and associated basis.
- 3. At the completion of Task 3, submit a technical letter report, draft and final, that contains a detailed technical adequacy evaluation of the licensee's new ECCS, containment spray, sump and strainer design (Generic Letter 2004-02 corrective actions), including the bases for the conclusions. Include a list of any outstanding issues ("open items") with the basis or bases clearly articulated, including the significance of these outstanding issues relative to a conclusion of licensee GL 2004-02 corrective action adequacy.

MEETINGS AND TRAVEL

One one-person, five and a half day trip to the Oconee reactor site located near Clemson, SC.

NRC-FURNISHED MATERIALS

A CD of the licensee's documents related to the GSI-191 modifications and analyses and the Oconee audit plan will be provided to the Principal Investigator at the meeting with licensee during the week of March 12, 2007.

The NRC Safety Evaluation Report, "GSI-191 SE, Revision 0, "Pressurized Water Reactor Containment Sump Evaluation Methodology" dated December 6, 2004, and GL-2004-02, "Potential Impact of Debris Blockage on

Emergency Recirculation During Design Basis Accidents at Pressurized-Water Reactors," dated September 13, 2004, can be found at the following web site:

http://www.nrc.gov/reactors/operating/ops-experience/pwr-sump-performance.html

NOTE: These documents contain licensee information which is provided for audit purposes, may be proprietary, and they must be safeguarded against unauthorized disclosure. After completion of work, the document(s) should either be destroyed or returned to NRC. If they are destroyed, please confirm this in an E-mail to the Technical Monitor with a copy to the Project Officer and include the date and manner in which the document(s) was destroyed.

OTHER APPLICABLE INFORMATION

License Fee Recovery

ķ

The work to be performed under this task order is not licensee fee recoverable.

Assumptions and Understandings

The level of effort assumption for Task 1 is based on NRC's judgment of what it should take to perform a thorough review of the available documentation, at the time, prior to the audit.

The level of effort assumption for Task 2 is based on one-half day for travel to the site, five days for the audit and return trip from the site and four days for documentation.

The level of effort assumption for Task 3 is based on NRC's judgment of what it should take to complete the evaluation, participate in telephone conference calls to assist in resolving open items, writing the report and addressing NRC comments.

Attachment 2 DR-03-06-046 Task Order No. 004

SCHEDULE OF COSTS

.

ŧ

COST ELEMENT	HOURLY COST	HOURS	TOTAL
Labor:			
a) Program Manager/Senior Consultant	\$165.49	200	\$33,098.00
b) Technician	\$50.34	10	503.40
c) Administrative	\$43.57	6	\$261.42
Travel			\$1,736.50
Other Direct Costs			\$169.31
TOTAL			\$35,768.63

.

.

Υ.

7